: E; T &

tr

€

ENTERED  JUN 23 2015
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 219
In the Matter of
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER, ORDER

Application to Implement the Provisions of
Senate Bill 76.

DISPOSITION: STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION ADOPTED

At its public meeting on June 23, 2015, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon adopted
Staff’s recommendation in this matter. The Staff Report with the recommendation is
attached as Appendix A.

BY THE COMMISSION:

\%i»éf&ﬂx o P

ky L. Beier
Commission Secretary

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order under ORS 756.561. A
request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days
of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in
OAR 860-001-0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each party to the
proceedings as provided in OAR 860-001-0180(2). A party may appeal this order by filing
a petition for review with the Circuit Court for Marion County in compliance with ORS
183.484.




ORDERNO. 15 201

ITEM NO. CAS

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
STAFF REPORT
PUBLIC MEETING DATE: June 23, 2015

REGULAR CONSENT X EFFECTIVEDATE N/A
DATE: June 11, 2015
TO: Public Utility Commission
S
FROM: Suparna Bhattacharya
=

THROUGH: Jason Eisdorfer and Marc Hellman

SUBJECT: PACIFIC POWER: (Docket No. UE 219) No Change to Schedule 199,
Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Commission maintain the Pacific Power (“PacifiCorp” or
“Company”) Kiamath Dam Removal Surcharges without change.

DISCUSSION:

Background
The Klamath Agreement in Principle (“KAP”) was signed November 13, 2008, by the

states of Oregon and California, the United States Department of the Interior, and by
PacifiCorp. The final agreement among the parties was entered on February 18, 2010.
The agreement sets in place a process for the ultimate removal of four dams” on the
Klamath River (hereinafter “Klamath Dams”).

In response to the KAP, the Oregon Legislature passed Senate Bill 76,2 which
prescribes various actions, with specific timeframes, that must be taken by PacifiCorp
and the Commission to implement the final agreement. The Oregon Legislature
subsequently passed HB 3461 that enabled the Commission to direct the Klamath Dam
removal funds to the Oregon State Treasury (OST) for the potential of earning higher
rates of interest.

! Specifically, the dams are known as J.C. Boyle, Copco 1 and 2, and iron Gate.
2 Codified as ORS 757.732 — 757.744.
® Codified as ORS 757.738(1)(c).

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 5




ORDER NO. 9 &, 20 i

Klamath Dam Surcharge Review
June 11, 2015
Page 2

On March 18, 2010, PacifiCorp filed Schedule 199 Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges
as required, along with the workpapers necessary for Staff to perform an analysis of
whether the surcharge rates comply with the applicable statutes.* As also required, the
tariff rates went into effect on the day they were filed, as the tariff was filed subsequent
to January 1, 2010. In Docket UE 219, Order No. 10-364, the Commission ordered that
no less than thirty days after the Company's annual TAM filing, Staff, the Company, and
other interested parties review the status of surcharge collections to determine if
Schedule 199 surcharges should be revised. If revisions were required, then the
Company would be required to file a revised tariff within 60 days of the TAM filing.

The surcharges resulted in an overall increase in rates of 1.7 percent, based on the
annual revenue requirement and given the rates in effect as of January 1, 2010. The 1.7
percent is less than the two percent cap specified in section ORS 757.736(3). In any
year, the surcharges collected cannot exceed $19.06 million. This value is two percent
of PacifiCorp’s revenue requirement as determined by the Commission in the most
recent case concluded prior to January 1, 2010.°

At any time, if the Commission determines that surcharge collections exceed those
needed or allowed, the Commission has the discretion to direct the trust account trustee
to refund excess amounts to customers, to otherwise use the amounts to benefit
customers, or to adjust future surcharge amounts.® If one or more of the Klamath Dams
will not be removed, ORS 757.736(10) specifies the actions the Commission must take
for distribution of the collection fund.

At the May 8, 2012, Public Meeting, the Commission adopted the staff recommendation
not to raise the surcharges in 2012, and directed $30 million of the surcharge fund
monies to be deposited in the OST's Oregon Intermediate Term Pool (OITP). After
working extensively with Treasury, the transfer of funds to the OITP took place in
September 2012. The interest eamed through the OITP has been significantly greater
than previously achieved through the short term fund alternative.

On May 21, 2013, the Commission adopted the staff recommendation to raise the
surcharges in 2013. With an Oregon State Treasury short-term fund (OSTF) interest
rate of 0.57 percent and an OITP of 2.5 percent, the proposed change increased the
annual surcharge by $1.7 million and ensured the attainment of $184 million target. The

4 ORS 757.736(7) requires that the amount of each surcharge shall be calculated based on a collection
schedule that will fund, by December 31, 2019, Oregon’s share of the customer contribution of the
$200 million identified in the KAP. Oregon’s share is $184 million including interest.

* ORS 757.736(3)

® ORS 757 736(9)

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 5



ORDERNO, 9 &0 1

Klamath Dam Surcharge Review
June 11, 2015
Page 3

average residential consumer using 900 kWh a month had a bill impact of $0.11 per
month as a result of this change.

On June 10, 2014, when staff last brought this issue before the Commission at the
Public Meeting, the Commission adopted the staff recommendation not to raise the
surcharges in 2014.

Current Review of Surcharge Rate Levels

On June 2, 2015, representatives from interested parties held a conference call to
review the surcharge. The parties included staff, PacifiCorp, ICNU, CUB, Salmon River
Restoration-Council, Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's Association, Oregon Fish
and Wildlife, and the Oregon Department of Water Resources.

Based on the treasury interest rate statements provided by the staff, the company
evaluated the Schedule 199 surcharge rates. The interest rates considered for the short
term fund- OSTF and the intermediate fund- OITP are 1 and 2.5 percent respectively.
With no change to the current level of surcharge rates, the total annual surcharge
collection is projected to be $18,286,995. This value is less than two percent specified
in ORS 757.736(3), and hence complies with the two percent cap. The total surcharge
collection (interest adjusted) projected at the current surcharge rates is $183,342,419.
This value is calculated as the sum of the actual collection with interest from March
2010 to February 2015, and the forecast collection with interest from March 2015
through December 2019. If the Commission did not change the present surcharge rates
through 2019, the current projections show a slight deficit of about $657 581, given the
$184 million target. For reference, the worksheet provided by the company is attached
with this memo. :

The parties agreed that Klamath surcharges should be maintained at the current level
without any adjustment. The general consensus was also that alternative scenarios
either to increase or decrease current surcharge rates are not necessary since there is
sufficient time remaining to revise the surcharge should the forecast continue to show
slight undercollections. The parties understand that the Commission will have the
opportunity to revisit the surcharge rates next year as the surcharge levels are reviewed
annually.

Consistent with Order No. 10-364, interested parties will meet again in 2016 to reassess
the surcharge revenues, interest rates, updated load forecasts, and fund balances and
to discuss other issues related to the annual surcharge review.

The Company has reviewed this memo and has no areas of concerns.

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5



ORDERNO. 45 710 %

Klamath Dam Surcharge Review
June 11,2015
Page 4

PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION:
Staff recommends the Commission allow Pacific Power to maintain the Klamath Dam

Removal Surcharges without change.

Klamath Dam Surcharge

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 5




G Jo g adeg

FACIFIC FOWER
STATE OF OREGON
KLAMATH DAY REMOYAL SURCBARGES
ACTUAL AND FOLECAST COLLEGTIONS REFLECTING PRESENT RATES

Total Totsl
Actug) partial Toreent Totol
Actum] Actygl Actun] Actual Actust - Actun] Collections 2045 Farecast Tl 2017 018 - F0E? Collecllavs Collzcllons
Lisa Sch Caflecfiour Collectiont Collcctians Collactoiiy Collsetloss Collectloss Mazeh 2020 MerDec Forerart Farecast ¥orocust Forecasl Dfarch 1015 Actual plur
Ne, Descdntion HNo, Iar-Dee 14 L it ] 2053 2014 Jan-Pebr 2015 “Fob 20135 et Colteciions Cllzclions Cotlections Collexlions - Doc 2019 Fortcas!
“ @ (&) ) e (6} 22 o) ¢} ) [¢u] un {n e {4 6]
Resltienylal
| Reridental 4 I50TRITE $7.355998 91.341.053 SrAI0 $7,804.117 51,597,607 336928729 36091570 I7.013.M2 ST.T36.510 11812.610 32341424 337,455 845 374,384,524
T Total Refidgntlo] BRI IT.308.999 2241033 IR 7,004,117 31,592,607 FI6,978,729 36,191,570 31,813,612 TS0 2,312,610 F1341,424 37,455,845 7438454
Commerdsl & Indusirinl B
3 Ocn Sve. €31 W ] 31,098,596 51,541,161 1,540,608 LSS FiREAL) 27070 656352 31420522 HE TR 31,115,065 I1,719.390 31,mT A5 38295, M8 | 515352201
4 Gen. Sve. 31 -200 kW 2 31,925,775 g5 32,5533 e 32,913,136 3496,193 313,394,725 1395924 52,880,984 $2.889,307 32,089.80 32,894,474 1395001 $27345.0:8
5 Gen Sve,20). 959 kW u 31,23 397 11,680,570 11,0016 31,864,357 F154376) 3311531 33,245,813 8,518,780 31,218,79 1,824,568 324,015 31,81%.47%6 .. T8816,331 317.562,144
4 LaspsGancalServlee > 1,000 kW I 31,999,914 2,775,391 33,907,734 31,228,705 $2.451,058 3578,634 504,944,676 53,030,075 53,545,251 $1,549,776 51,550,158 41,50 455 SI2,237,795 512152471
7 Parbinl feq. Sve 3= 1,000 kW 47 nan $144.621 £38,22) 362,239 18098 34, 4509,57¢ 351041 350,839 360,956 8097 561,136 T195,055 805,033
8 Amiculimn] Putiping Sorvier 41 3721,060 5223933 5254,505 26,552 3339.101 $1.086 $1.3Ma77 £328.161 5328.560 SIS $328.640 5328540 31542742 016879
§  Tom! Commerelel & Tadutricl 36,630,466 38,959,258 35,124,412 39,857,050 310,352,484 6L 345,625 681 38,744,603 $10,350,080 FI0TEID 310,373,397 10,397,780 TIV,238,185 T95,053,855
Hubiing
10 Wuisoer Area Lighting Service Is 317,548 %2753 20190 m,647 1,782 0,776 8,727 7358 121255 =191 1,403 $21.450 §103,158 $214,884
11 Strast Lightlng Service 50 $13,009 317623 117,845 $i10% s16261 B ¥ 1) Ta4A43 14,918 517917 S17,866 117,856 317,866 §26.492 310,37
12 Sireat Lighling Secvico HPS 51 2,740 AT pL R IE 161,151 563,447 SHO994 $294,666 351581 563,154 .52 §52.972 - 36257 5284,65D 5599016
13 Skgel Lighting Scrvive jr3 31,356 31,185 1,01 - p:ri3 5814 &133 BT 61 3805 S804 Skod 3804 D7 39,208
1 §lewl Lighting Servies 5] 77999 1,32F 1013 s1o.521 315679 SL978 S48 178 311,043 3L 31,10 PRI 353,754 ‘SI0RdT2
15 Recrenlinnal Fleld Lighthg ] 1,357 31,093 31581 52168 §292 304 39405 51559 S1878 $1583 31983 51,886 39,090 318495 o
16 Totinl Public Streot Lighitiog IHTIS £112,19 1IN 114,753 S12,E71 319,308 3560276 595,564 5116253 Mmamz Jnse3y S116,089 380972 31,121348 W
1 TOTAL 311,733,457 316.451,57% 315,577,037 317694584 SILICETII - 33asdasg 5E4,114,688 315,002,798 313,299,985 J8.284,550 58307046 318 555,382 588,254,995 3170369637 U
18 Targel Colcetion 312,795,510, 316,180,492 316,150,452 517,251,585 11813430 31068.164.61 315,340,313.13 315,573,934 $16,655,920 $2,151,616 $18845541 7 Eg
19 OvesAUndar) Collection (F1,002.115) 1211087 341¢,345 343,032 (330.499) 3156093 4308,085} [1193,969) (3373.367) (F445.591} (5450,235) Z
20 Interns (798) 2027 390,360 745,764 862,785 144,080 RG] 1,590,391 31,800,419 2,017,002 3,.294414 10,572,152 M
21 Collectlon plus Jnlerest 11,792,149 316,511,852 516,567,398 S15440,34% 319,166,557 33,398,338 F15,178,5% 31598356 320087378 220315047 320,589,706 IR, M241%
bt “Tneal Oreyon Bukance (wrintrest) 5184,000000
B Estimaled OverfUnder} Amaaat {(3657.581) (’:ﬁ}

IReT

V XIANdddV
Juswiyoeny




